Consultant under or in connection with this Agreement whether in contract or in tort, in negligence, for breach of statutory duty 
or otherwise (other than in respect of personal injury or death) shall not exceed the sum of:  
For Fees less than £10,000 total liability is limited to £250,000.00 (two hundred and fifty thousand pounds)  
For Fees between £10,000 and £50,000 total liability is limited to £5,000,000 (five million).  
For Fees in excess of £50,000 total liability is limited to £5,000,000 (five million), except for claims in respect of pollution or 
contamination where total liability in the aggregate is limited to £1,000,000 (one million).